
MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

ALL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

COMPUTER PRINTOUTS $10 minimum $0.10/pg $0.10/pg

   LABELS $25 minimum 0.05$             0.05$             

   PRINT SCREENS 0.25$             0.25$             

COPIES (BLACK & WHITE) *may vary based on MN Statute  each up to 100 copies (sheets) 0.25$             0.25$             

COLOR COPIES/IMAGING/MICROFICHE 0.50$             0.50$             

COUNTY HIGHWAY MAP 1st map free 1.00$             1.00$             

FAX 1st page 3.00$             3.00$             

FAX each add'l page 2.00$             2.00$             

INTEREST CHARGE ON LATE RECEIVABLES annual - does not include property taxes 18% 18%

MAILING DOCUMENTS minimum of $1.00 postage postage

   CERTIFIED MAIL up to each office to chrg - client requested mail 5.00$             5.00$             

NOTARY FEES 1.00$             1.00$             

NSF CHECKS 30.00$           30.00$           

DATA REQUEST RESEARCH FEES

STATE MAPS 1.00$             1.00$             

TAPE DUBBING - Audio 15.00$           15.00$           

TAPE DUBBING - Video 20.00$           20.00$           

TAPE DUBBING - Compact Discs 10.00$           10.00$           

LARGE ASSEMBLIES - Single Event 250.00$         250.00$         

LARGE ASSEMBLIES - Multiple Events - Annual License 400.00$         400.00$         

Fees based on MN Statute Sec. 13.03
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

AUDITOR/TREASURER

AUDITOR

ASSESSMENT SEARCH 2.50$               2.50$               

AUD CERT-BOND 175.00$           175.00$           

     TOP TEN TAXPAYERS included in Aud Cert.

AUD CERT-VOTER 1.00$               1.00$               

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT 40.00$             40.00$             

OFFICIAL SERVICE FEE 20.00$             20.00$             

PUBLICATION FEES 25.00$             25.00$             

REPURCHASE 20.00$             20.00$             

TAX SEARCH $1 for each add'l parcel 6.00$               6.00$               

TIF CERTIFICATE     1-9 parcels effective Jan 1, 2003 250.00$           250.00$           

                               10-49 parcels plus $100 annual fee 200.00$           200.00$           

                               50+ parcels plus $150 annual fee 200.00$           200.00$           

DITCH MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION FEE
 per parcel count in ditch

apportioned by benefit 
$7.00 $7.00

CONVERSION TO DIFFERENT PLATFORM per request 75.00$             75.00$             

TAX FORFIETURE AFFIDAVIT Per Parcel  146.00$           146.00$           

LICENSES

AUCTIONEER LICENSE Set by Statute 20.00$             20.00$             

FIREWORKS PERMIT (half to Sheriff) 20.00$             20.00$             

PRECIOUS METAL LICENSE 35.00$             35.00$             

TRANSIENT MERCHANT Set by Statute 150.00$           150.00$           

TREASURER

DUPLICATE TAX STATEMENT 0.50$               0.50$               

ESCROW ACCOUNTS - ELECTRONIC FILES $2 / parcel $2 / parcel

COPIES 0.25$               0.25$               

MOBILE HOME CLEARANCE SHEET -$                 -$                 

NSF CHECK 30.00$             30.00$             

TAX DATA - CURRENT - up to 5 parcels -$                 -$                 

TAX DATA - CURRENT - more than 5 parcels per parcel 1.00$               1.00$               

TAX SEARCH per parcel 1.00$               1.00$               

TAX SEARCH/CERTIFY per parcel 1.00$               1.00$               

TAX SEARCH/USING STAFF TIME per parcel 1.00$               1.00$               
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Standard Fees

Postage  minimum of $2.00  actual  actual 

Screen Print  per page  $              0.25  $              0.25 

Image Document Printout  per page  $              0.50  $              0.50 

Special Accommodation Fees

Consulting Fees  one hour minimum $         75.00/hr $         75.00/hr

T.S. Department Time  one hour minimum $         75.00/hr $         75.00/hr

Conversion to Different Platform  plus materials - $ 50.00 minimum time & material time & material
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

ATTORNEY

City Prosecutions:

     Little Falls 2,500 per month 30,000.00$      30,000.00$      

     Motley per month 1/3 of fines 1/3 of fines

     Pierz per month 1/3 of fines 1/3 of fines

     Randall per month 1/3 of fines 1/3 of fines

     Royalton per month 1/3 of fines 1/3 of fines

Child Support Collection

     Attorney time per month 3,500.00$        3,500.00$        

     Clerical time per hour n/a n/a

contract with Human Services
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

RECORDER 

RECORDER - VITAL FEES

GENEALOGY SEARCH after first 1/2 hour + copy charge $30.00/hr $30.00/hr

MARRIAGE LICENSE - with MARRIAGE COURSE 40.00$             40.00$             

MARRIAGE LICENSE - without MARRIAGE COURSE 115.00$           115.00$           

NO RECORD FOUND AFFIDAVIT 20.00$             

AMENDMENT TO MARRIAGE RECORD 40.00$             

SOCIAL SERCURITY AFFIDAVIT 20.00$             20.00$             

MARRIAGE LICENSE - CERTIFIED or REGULAR COPY 9.00$               9.00$               

DUPLICATE MARRIAGE LICENSE IF ORIGINAL IS LOST 25.00$             25.00$             

BIRTH CERTIFICATE 26.00$             26.00$             

     ADD'L COPY 19.00$             19.00$             

DEATH CERTIFICATE 13.00$             13.00$             

     ADD'L COPY 6.00$               6.00$               

BIRTH CERTIFICATE NON CERTIFIED 13.00$             13.00$             

DEATH CERTIFICATE NON CERTIFIED 13.00$             13.00$             

VERIFICATION OF VITAL RECORD 9.00$               9.00$               

PASSPORT BOOK - ADULT 165.00$           165.00$           

PASSPORT BOOK - MINOR under age 16 135.00$           135.00$           

PASSPORT CARD - ADULT 65.00$             65.00$             

PASSPORT CARD - MINOR under age 16 50.00$             50.00$             

PASSPORT PHOTOS 14.00$             14.00$             

NOTARY REGISTRATION 20.00$             20.00$             

MINISTERIAL REGISTRATIONS 20.00$             40.00$             

RECORDING FEES - ABSTRACT SET BY LEGISLATION

RECORDING FEES 46.00$             46.00$             

up to 4 46.00$             46.00$             

ea add'l after 4 -of same orig doc # 10.00$             10.00$             

ATTESTED COPIES OF RECORDINGS 2.00$               2.00$               

WELL DISCLOSURE 50.00$             50.00$             

RECORDING OF PLATS 56.00$             56.00$             

FEDERAL TAX LIENS 46.00$             46.00$             

RELEASE OF STATE TAX LIENS 30.00$             30.00$             

CERTIFIED COPIES 10.00$             10.00$             

FLOOR PLANS OF 515A, 515B, 515C per unit or apartment/$56 minimum 0.50$               0.50$               

COPIES OF FLOOR PLANS 515, 515A, 515B per page/$10 minimum 1.00$               1.00$               

SATISFACTION/ASSIGNMENTS
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

RECORDER 

RECORDING FEES - TORRENS SET BY LEGISLATION

RECORDING OF ORIG CERT OF TITLE OR 1ST CERT 46.00$             46.00$             

TRANSFERRING OF CERTIFICATE 46.00$             46.00$             

ENTERING OF MEMORIALS 46.00$             46.00$             

   EACH ADD'L MEMORIAL PER CERT 20.00$             20.00$             

SATISFACTION/ASSIGNMENTS up to 4 per memorial 46.00$             46.00$             

   EACH ADD'L each add'l after 4 per memorial 10.00$             10.00$             

RESIDUE CERTIFICATE 40.00$             40.00$             

each cancelled certificate 20.00$             20.00$             

each new certificate 20.00$             20.00$             

WELL DISCLOSURE 50.00$             50.00$             

PLAT 56.00$             56.00$             

AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION 46.00$             46.00$             

   FOR MULTIPLE CERT-EA ADD'L 20.00$             20.00$             

AMENDMENT TO FLOOR PLAN 56.00$             56.00$             

CECT 46.00$             46.00$             

AMENDMENT TO CIC DECLARATION & PLAT 46.00$             46.00$             

   EACH ADD'L CERTIFICATE 20.00$             20.00$             

AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM OR CIC PLAT 56.00$             56.00$             

SECTION 515B CIC AFFECTING 2 OR MORE UNITS first 10 certificates 46.00$             46.00$             

   EACH ADD'L CERTIFICATE 10.00$             10.00$             

COURT CERTIFIED COPY OF A PLAT OF THE SURVEY 46.00$             46.00$             

REGISTERED LAND SURVEY 56.00$             56.00$             

CERTIFIED COPY OF REGISTERED LAND SURVEY 15.00$             15.00$             

COPY OF TORRENS CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 5.00$               5.00$               

CERTIFIED COPY OF CONDITION OF REGISTER 50.00$             50.00$             

EXCHANGE CERTIFICATE
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

RECORDER 

RECORDER - GENERAL FEES

FAX/EMAIL WITH RESEARCH + $1.00 per page 5.00$               5.00$               

MONTHLY INDEX COMPUTER PRINTOUT setup + $1.00 per page 5.00$               5.00$               

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT 10.00$             10.00$             

COPIES 0.25$               0.25$               

CERTIFIED COPIES 10.00$             10.00$             

COPY OF PLAT- FULL SIZE (22x34) 10.00$             10.00$             

CERTIFIED COPY OF PLAT add $5 to plat copy fee 15.00$             15.00$             

COPY OF SURVEY-FULL SIZE (22X34) 5.00$               5.00$               

COPY OF SURVEY-FULL SIZE - COUNTY OFFICES 3.00$               3.00$               

RESEARCH FEES after 1st 1/2 hour $30/HR $30/HR

PLAT REVIEW FEES - Up to 3  (See County Plat Manual) plus $10 per lot 270.00$           270.00$           

PLAT REVIEW FEES - After 3  (See County Plat Manual) 75.00$             75.00$             

PLAT REVISION FEES (See County Plat Manual) plus $35 per lot 150.00$           150.00$           

RECORDER - LANDSHARK ON-LINE SUBSCRIPTIONS

SET UP -  ONE USER 50.00$             50.00$             

SET UP - ADDITIONAL USER 10.00$             10.00$             

TIER 1 - PER MONTH 50.00$             50.00$             

TIER 2 - PER MONTH 25.00$             25.00$             

TIER 3 - PER MONTH 12.50$             12.50$             
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

LAND SERVICES

GENERAL

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT WKSHT PREP plus any outside consultant costs 600.00$              600.00$              

LOMA Research and Document Prep 150.00$              150.00$              

E-911 ADDRESS 130.00$              145.00$              

E-911 ADDRESS CHANGE 130.00$              145.00$              

LATE FEE (permits) 50.00$                50.00$                

LATE FEE (public hearing) 250.00$              300.00$              

AFTER THE FACT FEE (PERMITS) *3 times the fee charged * *

SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEM

SEPTIC SYSTEM PERMIT 225.00$              225.00$              

SEPTIC SYSTEM PERMIT- TANK ONLY 225.00$              225.00$              

PRIVY PERMIT 125.00$              125.00$              

HOLDING TANK For OUTHOUSE 125.00$              125.00$              

MINOR SEPTIC SYSTEM ALTERATION 125.00$              125.00$              

SHORELAND

GRADING & FILLING And ICE RIDGE -Minor Alteration 150.00$              150.00$              

MAJOR ALTERATION plus outside agency review cost 300.00$              300.00$              

SHORELAND DRIVEWAY PERMIT 125.00$              125.00$              

RIP/RAP   /   RETAINING WALLS 150.00$              150.00$              

STAIRS / LANDINGS / LIFTS 125.00$              125.00$              

FENCES 75.00$                75.00$                

RV in SHORELAND One Time - per unit 150.00$              175.00$              

PATIO 100.00$              100.00$              

ASSESSING

TAX CALCULATION/ESTIMATE 15.00$                15.00$                

COPIES OF INFORMATION

    FIELD CARDS - request for property not owned per card, email or hardcopy 5.00$                  5.00$                  

   AERIAL PHOTOS $.25 for B&W or $2.00 for color $.25 / $2.00 $.25 / $2.00
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

LAND SERVICES

ZONING

CONSTRUCTION SITE PERMIT - DWELLING UNIT 0.25 sq.ft. 0.25 sq.ft.

DWELLING UNIT ADD'N UP TO 375  SQ FT 75.00$                80.00$                

     376  SQ FT OR GREATER 0.20 sq.ft. 0.20 sq.ft.

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES $75.00 minimum 0.08 sq ft 0.10 sq.ft

DECK $75.00 minimum 0.08 sq.ft. 0.10 sq.ft

Reinspection Fee per, after initial inspection 25.00$                25.00$                

VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE 600.00$              650.00$              

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION FEE 500.00$              550.00$              

CONTINUANCE FEE 75.00$                75.00$                

PLATS

Administrative Plat (includes surveyor fees) 600/ +$10 per lot 600/ +$10 per lot

     County Surveyor Review Fee (up to 3 reviews)  $275, plus $10 per lot 275/+$10 per lot 275/+$10 per lot

     County Surveyor Plat Revision Fee $75 each review after 3 $75 $75

     Plat Hearing Fee 1,100/+10 per lot 1,100/+10 per lot

     Platted Road Fee payable to Public Works 1,000.00$            1,000.00$            

SUBDIVISION REVIEW 75.00$                75.00$                

SPECIAL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING **actual meeting cost ** **

SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING **actual meeting cost ** **

COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN **Charge is based on # of pages ** **

COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE WATER PLAN **Charge is based on # of pages ** **

COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE **Charge is based on # of pages ** **

APPEAL TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 500.00$              650.00$              

MINING PERMIT  / GRAVEL PIT 300.00$              300.00$              

REZONE APPLICATION FEE 500.00$              550.00$              

SIGN PERMIT :

    SIGN ON-SITE 75.00$                75.00$                

    BILLBOARD per side 200.00$              200.00$              

MANURE PIT (LIQUID) 250.00$              250.00$              

MANURE STORAGE (SOLID) 75.00$                75.00$                

BARN - NEW AND ADDITIONS $75.00 minimum 0.08 sq. ft. 0.10 sq. ft.

SILO, GRAIN BIN 75.00$                80.00$                

WIND TURBINE, TOWERS 300.00$              300.00$              

MICRO WIND ENERGY 75.00$                75.00$                

GROUND MOUNT SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM 75.00$                80.00$                

SOLAR FARM/COMMUNITY SOLAR ENERGY PROJECT PER MEGAWATT 250.00$              250.00$              

COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE $150 Minimum  .30 sq ft  .30 sq ft

SITE EVALUATION OR SOIL VERIFICATION 100.00$              150.00$              

BASEMENT (ONLY) 75.00$                80.00$                

OUTDOOR WOOD BOILER UF,RR,R&SR ONLY 75.00$                80.00$                
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION FEE

FEE 2024

LAND SERVICES

GIS Services & Fees ***Note:  For details and clarifications please see the GIS Resource Directory

a.            Mapping (Custom and Existing)

Product (Paper)

Custom Maps

Additional Copies

  (Laminating) Small 24 x 36 24 x 36 36 x 48

Laminating Only $3.00 $6.00 $6.00 N/A

b.          Data

Product (Digital) Fee

Baseline Tax/CAMA Data 350.00$                                                      

2017 3"/9" Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 30.00$                                                        

2017 3"/9" Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 250.00$                                                      

2017 3"/9" Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 2,500.00$                                                   

2020 3"/6" Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 50.00$                                                        

2020 3"/6"  Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 500.00$                                                      

2020 3"/6" Digital Aerial Photo Data: Morrison County Coordinates 4,000.00$                                                   

Custom Data** Call

c.            On-Line Subscriptions

Product Fee

Beacon 24 hours $6.00 per  24 hour period

Beacon one month $ 30.00/ mo.

Beacon annual subscription $300.00 / year

Beacon - Public Terminal Limited free access

d.          Professional Services

Product Fee

Hourly Rate $ 60.00 hr

e.         Mailing Labels (From Beacon Subscription Site or produced in house)

Product Fee

Mailing Label Data (CSV etc…) $ .03 per address

All digital data requests are required to sign a license agreement prior to release of any data.

Payment: Cash and checks are accepted.  Please make payalbe to: Morrison County GIS.  Sales tax of 6.875% wll be applied ton purchases.

Government sharing of electronic geospatial data is subject to the terms and conditions of §16E.30 Subd. 11, Minnesota Statutes.
** Additional Services & Data are available.  Call 320-632-0170 for more information** 

***Note:  For details and clarifications please see the GIS Resource Directory

Comments

Minimum Charge $ 25  -  Owner Name, Address, City, St, Zip - complex request 

Comments

1 hr minimum

Comments

Comments

Credit card payment only

Credit card payment only

Credit card payment only

NOTES

Fee

$50.00 Minimum, $50 Per hour after the first hour

$3.00 Per Square Foot
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

SHERIFF

911 CALL RECORDING OR ANY VIDEOS Provided on CD 10.00$             10.00$             

CASE MANAGEMENT FOR SURROUNDING CITIES:

     Motley per month 200.00$           200.00$           

     Pierz per month 200.00$           200.00$           

     Royalton per month 200.00$           200.00$           

CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECKS 10.00$             10.00$             

DANGEROUS DOG 35.00$             35.00$             

EXPLOSIVE PERMITS for records check 10.00$             10.00$             

FALSE ALARMS After 3 in 3 months each will be charged 30.00$             30.00$             

GUN PERMITS TO CARRY permits to carry 85.00$             85.00$             

RENEWAL FEE - GUN PERMITS TO CARRY 75.00$             75.00$             

LOCAL BACKGROUND CHECK 5.00$               5.00$               

NON-CONTRACTED SECURITY SERVICES per hour 60.00$             80.00$             

PHOTOS Provided on CD 10.00$             10.00$             

REGULATED ANIMAL REGISTRATION max of $250 25.00$             25.00$             

REGULATED ANIMAL SITE INSPECTION 50.00$             50.00$             

TRANSCRIBING 911 CALL OR DISPATCH RADIO TRAFFIC  per hour 38.00$             38.00$             

STORAGE FEE (VEHICLES) Per Day 5.00$               5.00$               

NON-CONTRACTED DISPATCH SERVICES Per Hour 40.00$             40.00$             

CIVIL PROCESS

CIVIL PROCESS PAPER SERVICES PER PERSON SERVED 50.00$             50.00$             

NOTICE OF INTENT TO REDEEM 100.00$           100.00$           

REDEMPTION OF PROPERTY * Includes a $50 non-refundable fee 250.00$           250.00$           

SHERIFF SALE *Civil Fees 50.00$             50.00$             

EXECUTION COMMISSION PER STATUTE 4% 4%

JAIL

BOARDING OUT-COUNTY PRISONERS ADJUSTABLE BY SHERIFF 55.00$             55.00$             

FINGERPRINTING $10 for a set of 2 cards 10.00$             10.00$             

FINGERPRINTING ON BOOK & RELEASE 10.00$             10.00$             

HUBER FEES per day 20.00$             20.00$             

JAIL BOOKING FEE 20.00$             20.00$             

JAIL MEDICATION CO-PAY 5.00$               5.00$               

JAIL NURSE CO-PAY 5.00$               5.00$               

LOCKERS 0.50$               0.50$               

PAY-TO-STAY PROGRAM per day 20.00$             25.00$             

WEEKENDER FEE per day 35.00$             35.00$             
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS FEES

As allowed in Minnesota Statute 244.18: Offenders will be assessed a one-time case supervision 

fee per sentencing date as follows:

FELONY 400.00$         400.00$         

GROSS MISDEMEANOR 300.00$         300.00$         

MISDEMEANOR 200.00$         200.00$         

SUPERVISED RELEASE( LESS THAN ONE YEAR OF

SUPERVISION)* 200.00$         200.00$         

NON RESIDENT SUPERVISION FEE** 200.00$         200.00$         

ADULT URINALYSIS IN OFFICE 25.00$           25.00$           

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INVENTORY (DVI) 50.00$           50.00$           
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC WORKS

ROAD & BRIDGE

Notary Fees No Charge if for Right-of-Way/Co Contracts 1.00$                     1.00$                     

County Highway Map 1st map is free 1.00$                     1.00$                     

Copies or Prints Imaged Documents per page 0.25$                     0.25$                     

Large Drafting Sheets each 2.00$                     2.00$                     

E-mailing Digital Documents $5 fee over 15 minutes 15 min N/C 15 min N/C

Fax $2/additional pages $3.00/1st page $3.00/1st page

Construction Plans & Proposals varied 100.00$                 

ENGINEERING / MAINTENANCE SERVICES:

Gravel Samples 90.00$                   90.00$                   

Research Fees: (Surveyors, Section Corner Info, Etc) after 1/2 hour per day $30/hr $70/hr

Right-of-Way - Measure       No Charge No Charge

Right-of-Way - Information Request after 1/2 hour per day No Charge $70/hr

Work for Local Units of Government Work Orders labor + fringe
 labor + fringe & 

material + 15% 

MATERIAL CHARGE:  

All customers Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

Restocking Charge 20% 20%

PERMITS:

Access Permit 100.00$                 100.00$                 

Permit Deposit - Refundable 500.00$                 500.00$                 

   Charge for Culvert Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

   Charge for Culvert Delivery Delivery on Access Permits Only No Charge No Charge

   Inspection Charge (requires 2 inspections) Included with the Permit Fee No Charge No Charge

Moving Permits

Overweight and/or Overdimension - Annual 300.00$                 300.00$                 

Buildings, Overweight and/or Overdimension - One-time 150.00$                 150.00$                 

Deposit for non-licensed building movers - Refundable 250.00$                 250.00$                 

Special Farm Products Annual Permit Per Truck/Trailer - Based on 6 or 7 axle $300 - $500 $300 - $500

Special Road Construction Materials Annual Permit Per Truck/Trailer - Based on 6 or 7 axle $300 - $500 $300 - $500
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC WORKS

ROAD & BRIDGE - continued

Right-of-Way Permit 100.00$                 100.00$                 

   Permit Deposit - Refundable Deposit varies depending on type of work varies varies

Utility Permit  100.00$                 100.00$                 

   Permit Deposit - Refundable Deposit varies depending on type of work varies varies

   Trench charge (per foot)  0.06$                     0.06$                     

   Registration fee One-Time Fee 30.00$                   30.00$                   

   Penalty Work done without a permit 100.00$                 100.00$                 

MAILBOX SUPPORT INSTALLATION:

On System (Morrison County Roads)

   Charge per mailbox support  No Charge  No Charge

   Initial mailbox support installation  No Charge  No Charge

   Mailbox support repair parts  No Charge  No Charge

   Mailbox support maintenance  No Charge  No Charge

Off System (Township, City or State Roads)

   Charge per mailbox support Cost +15% Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

   Mailbox support installation Not Available for Individuals

   Mailbox support repair parts Varies base on parts needed Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

E-911 ADDRESS SIGN INSTALLATION:

   E-911 Address Sign Initial Install See Land Services Fee Schedule

   E-911 Address Sign Relocation See Land Services Fee Schedule

   E-911 Address Sign Maintenance (Sign Only) Public Works Replaces 115.00$                 125.00$                 

   E-911 Address Sign Maintenance (Sign Only) Resident Replaces 50.00$                   55.00$                   

BILLABLE DAMAGES:

   Billable mailbox post only repair/replacement includes labor, equipment, and parts 160.00$                 170.00$                 

   Billable mailbox support repair/replacement includes labor, equipment, and parts 260.00$                 265.00$                 

   Billable mb support repair/replacement & 911 sign and/or post includes labor, equipment, and parts 275.00$                 305.00$                 

   Billable 911 Address sign and/or post installation includes labor, equipment, and parts 190.00$                 190.00$                 

   Billable Green Street Name sign and post repair/replacement includes labor, equipment, and parts 270.00$                 285.00$                 

   Billable damages to Highway Signs* *Cost can vary depending on cost of sign 300.00$                 350.00$                 

   Billable damages Partial Sign Repair* *Cost can vary depending on cost of sign 150.00$                 175.00$                 

MISCELLANEOUS SIGNS:

   Initial Installation* *Cost can vary depending on cost of sign 300.00$                 350.00$                 

Partial Sign Repair* *Cost can vary depending on cost of sign 150.00$                 175.00$                 
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC WORKS

AG INSPECTOR

INSPECTION FEES:

Weeds                     No Charge No Charge

Seeds                       No Charge No Charge

No Spray Signs 2 per property/per County Road No Charge No Charge

PARKS

Shelter  No Charge No Charge

PUBLIC DITCH

Public Ditch Work - Permit Fee 100.00$                 100.00$                 

   Permit Deposit - Refundable Deposit varies depending on type of work varies varies

SOLID WASTE

Demo Permit Fee (Permit by rule) State Fee (no county charge) per cubic yd 0.60$                     0.60$                     

Demo Inspection Fee (Permit by Rule)  125.00$                 125.00$                 

General Concrete Permit  50.00$                   50.00$                   

Petroleum Application Fee  25.00$                   25.00$                   

Inspection Fee  1.23/mi 1.23/mi

Hauler's License Fees

Annual Refuse Hauler's License Fee - 1st Vehicle includes company license 250.00$                 250.00$                 

Annual Refuse Hauler's License Fee - 180 days or more each additional vehicle 250.00$                 250.00$                 

Annual Refuse Hauler's License Fee - 20 - 179 days each additional vehicle 125.00$                 125.00$                 

Annual Refuse Hauler's License Fee - less than 20 days backup vehicle 50.00$                   50.00$                   

Temporary Refuse Hauler's License Fee 50.00$                   50.00$                   

Recycling Hauler's License Fee  No Charge No Charge

Compost Fee   No Charge No Charge

Variance Request  200.00$                 200.00$                 

SW Mgmt Facilities Annual License Fees

Solid Waste Landfill License  1,700.00$              1,700.00$              

Industrial Solid Waste Landfill License  1,700.00$              1,700.00$              

Transfer Stationl License  1,250.00$              1,250.00$              

Intermediate Solid Waste Disposal Facilities License  1,250.00$              1,250.00$              

Incinerator License  2,300.00$              2,300.00$              

Other Solid Waste Management Facilityl License  1,250.00$              1,250.00$              

Type II Demolition Facility License  1,100.00$              1,100.00$              

Recycling Facility License  No Charge No Charge
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC WORKS

LANDFILL

Commercial Scale Use each time 2.50$                     2.50$                     

Demo Disposal Fee per cubic yard 8.00$                     8.00$                     

Solid Waste Licensed Haulers:

Tipping Fee per ton 38.00$                   38.00$                   

Service Fee per ton 27.00$                   27.00$                   

Solid Waste Self Haulers:

Tipping Fee per ton 50.00$                   50.00$                   

Service Fee per ton 37.00$                   37.00$                   

Out of County Haulers:

Tipping Fee per ton 82.00$                   82.00$                   

Service Fee Tipping Fee Only -$                      -$                      

Asbestos Disposal Fee:

Tipping Fee per ton 55.10$                   55.10$                   

Service Fee per ton 39.90$                   39.90$                   

Asbestos Minimum Charge 10.00$                   10.00$                   

Disposal Preparation:

Tipping Fee per ton 110.00$                 110.00$                 

Service Fee per ton 65.00$                   65.00$                   

Brownfield Redevelopment Materials:

Tipping Fee per ton 20.30$                   20.30$                   

Service Fee per ton 14.70$                   14.70$                   

Petroleum Contaminated Soils:

Tipping Fee per ton 20.30$                   20.30$                   

Service Fee per ton 14.70$                   14.70$                   

Out of County Petro. Contaminated Soils:

Tipping Fee per ton 40.00$                   40.00$                   

Service Fee Tipping Fee Only -$                      -$                      

Street Sweepings - In-County:

Tipping Fee per ton 6.00$                     6.00$                     

Service Fee per ton 4.00$                     4.00$                     

Uncovered Load 5.00$                     5.00$                     
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC WORKS

LANDFILL-continued

Bulky Furniture Items - see separate listing for detail each, plus weight @ $85/ton 9.00$                     9.00$                     

Matressess or Box Springs each, plus weight @ $85/ton 15.00$                   15.00$                   

Electronics:

Computer Peripherials (keyboards, mice, speakers) No Charge No Charge

 Small (VCRs, DVD players, printers, fax) per unit, plus weight @ $85/ton 12.00$                   12.00$                   

 Medium (CPU's) per unit, plus weight @ $85/ton 17.00$                   17.00$                   

 Large (Monitors, laptops, TVs) per unit, plus weight @ $85/ton 25.00$                   25.00$                   

Household Hazardous Waste No Charge No Charge

Light Bulbs and Ballasts:

Fluorescent Light Bulbs each 1.00$                     1.00$                     

Fluorescent Light Bulbs - Broken each 2.00$                     2.00$                     

Ballasts per pound 1.50$                     1.50$                     

HID Bulbs each 4.00$                     4.00$                     

White Goods:

Standard Household each, plus weight @ $85/ton 5.00$                     10.00$                   

Commercial per linear foot, plus weight @ $85/ton 6.50$                     6.50$                     

Ammonia filled refrigerators per unit, plus weight @ $85/ton 80.00$                   80.00$                   

Batteries - Auto / Household No Charge No Charge

Motor Oil No Charge No Charge

Oil Filters each 0.50$                     0.50$                     

Tires:

Auto tire each, plus weight @ $85/ton 4.00$                     4.00$                     

Truck tire each, plus weight @ $85/ton 9.00$                     9.00$                     

Tractor tire each, plus weight @ $85/ton 22.00$                   22.00$                   

Tire Load per ton 270.00$                 270.00$                 

Boats-Fiberglass each, plus weight @ $85/ton 125.00$                 125.00$                 

Brush:

Household - up to 10 cubic yards No Charge No Charge

Household - greater than 10 cubic yards per cubic yard 3.00$                     3.00$                     

Commercial - all quantities per cubic yard 3.00$                     3.00$                     
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

HUMAN SERVICES

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

PHOTOCOPIES - Clients/Staff 0.25$               0.25$               

CASE FILE REQUESTS per hour plus photocopy rate 35.00$             35.00$             

OUT OF HOME PLACEMENT COSTS Some exclusions apply Variable Variable

ELECTRONIC HOME MONITORING Fee Schedule applies Sliding Fee Sliding Fee

ADOPTION FEES Some exclusions apply Sliding Fee Sliding Fee

DETOX FEES Some exclusions apply Sliding Fee Sliding Fee

MORRTRANS - In City General Public per token 1.00$               2.00$               

MORRTRANS - In City Senior 55+ per token 0.50$               1.00$               

MORRTRANS - In City Youth (3-18) per token -$                 1.00$               

MORRTRANS - Rural General Public per token 2.00$               4.00$               

MORRTRANS - Rural Senior 55+ per token 1.00$               2.00$               

MORRTRANS - Rural Youth (3-18) per token -$                 1.00$               

REVENUE RECAPTURE FEES (State tax intercept) $25/hit $25/hit

REVENUE RECAPTURE FEES (Federal project intercept) $25/hit $25/hit

INCOME WITHHOLDING ONLY SERVICES TYPE CASES $15/mth $15/mth

SOCIAL WELFARE REP PAYEE FEES Some exclusions apply Variable Variable

NON-DUI-CD ASSESSMENTS 200.00$           163.00$           

COURT VISITOR FEES 50.00$             50.00$             

LICENSED CHILD CARE ONE YEAR 50.00$             50.00$             

RE-LICENSED CHILD CARE-TWO YEAR 100.00$           100.00$           

ADULT FOSTER CARE LICENSE 500.00$           500.00$           
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

PUBLIC HEALTH

ALCOHOL LICENSING

3.2 Malt Liquor License OFF Sale 40.00$                          40.00$                          

*Responsible Beverage Server Training Discount -$                              -$                              

3.2 Malt Liquor License ON Sale 85.00$                          85.00$                          

*Responsible Beverage Server Training Discount -$                              -$                              

3.2 Malt Liquor License - Short Term (1-4 days) 35.00$                          35.00$                          

Liquor OFF Sale 335.00$                        335.00$                        

*Responsible Beverage Server Training Discount -$                              -$                              

Liquor ON Sale 1,800.00$                     1,800.00$                     

*Responsible Beverage Server Training Discount -$                              -$                              

Liquor License - Short Term (1-4 days) 105.00$                        105.00$                        

Liquor Sunday ON Sale 200.00$                        200.00$                        

Wine 215.00$                        215.00$                        

*Responsible Beverage Server Training Discount -$                              -$                              

ENIRONMENTAL HEALTH LICENSING

Base Fee - Food/Beverage, Lodging, Vacation Home Rental (VHR), Pool/Spa, 

Sexually Oriented Business
175.00$                        185.00$                        

Late Payment Penalty 140.00$                        140.00$                        

Plan Review - Remodel 245.00$                        245.00$                        

Plan Review - New Establishment 385.00$                        385.00$                        

Variance Application 105.00$                        105.00$                        

Re-Inspection/Consultation/Pre-Inspection 155.00$                        155.00$                        

Administrative Penalty (3rd Notice Violation)

Non-Food Violation Per Violation 50.00$                          50.00$                          

Priority 2 & 3 Per Violation 50.00$                          50.00$                          

Priority 1 Per Violation 100.00$                        100.00$                        

Critical - Imminent Health Hazard Per Violation 300.00$                        300.00$                        

FOOD/BEVERAGE SERVICES

Limited Food Menu Plus Base Fee 65.00$                          65.00$                          

Small Establishment Plus Base Fee 115.00$                        115.00$                        

Medium Establishment Plus Base Fee 325.00$                        325.00$                        

Large Establishment Plus Base Fee 525.00$                        525.00$                        

Additional Kitchen Facility 170.00$                        170.00$                        

Bed & Breakfast Plus Base Fee, Small Estab., & Lodging Units 300.00$                        300.00$                        

Catering Plus Base Fee & Medium Estab. 510.00$                        510.00$                        

Mobile Food Unit Plus Base Fee & Small Estab. 300.00$                        300.00$                        

Seasonal Permanent/Temporary Food Stand Plus Base Fee & Small Estab. 300.00$                        300.00$                        
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

FOOD/BEVERAGE SERVICES - continued

School Inspections (per inspection) Plus Base Fee 280.00$                        280.00$                        

School with Concession Stand(s) 1st Inspection Only Plus Base Fee 30.00$                          30.00$                          

Alcohol Service from Bar 160.00$                        160.00$                        

Beer or Wine Table Service 65.00$                          65.00$                          

Hazard Analyses Critical Control Point (HACCP) 300.00$                        300.00$                        

LODGING

Hotel/Motel -  Per Unit                                              Max Fee of $750 Plus Base Fee 12.00$                          12.00$                          

VHR - Unit = Capacity divided by 2 (Per Unit) 12.00$                          

Mobile Home Park/Rec. Campground - Per Site         Max Fee of $750 Plus Base Fee 7.00$                            7.00$                            

Youth Camp - 200 or less capacity 635.00$                        635.00$                        

Youth Camp - 201-400 capacity 915.00$                        915.00$                        

Youth Camp - 401 or more capacity 1,160.00$                     1,160.00$                     

POOL/SPA

Pool/Spa - Per Unit Plus Base Fee 175.00$                        175.00$                        

SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESS

Background Fee Per Applicant 570.00$                        570.00$                        

Investigative Fee One Time Only 2,275.00$                     2,275.00$                     

Live On-Site Plus Base Fee 1,140.00$                     1,140.00$                     

Media Off-Site Plus Base Fee 205.00$                        205.00$                        

Media On-Site Plus Base Fee 570.00$                        570.00$                        

Re-inspection Fee Per Re-inspection 25% orig lic 25% orig lic

VENDING MACHINES

Food Vending Machine Per Machine 30.00$                          30.00$                          

Nuts Vending Machine Per Machine 10.00$                          10.00$                          

WATER - LICENSED FACILITIES ONLY

First Well 69.00$                          69.00$                          

Additional Well Per Additional Water 37.00$                          37.00$                          

Repeat Water Test 150.00$                        150.00$                        
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

SPECIAL EVENT CAMPING AREA

CAMPING LICENSE Plus Number Of Sites Category 47.00$                          47.00$                          

     Special Event Camping Area (Per Category):

 5 - 25 sites 44.00$                          44.00$                          

 26 - 50 sites 89.00$                          89.00$                          

51 - 75 sites 136.00$                        136.00$                        

76 - 100 sites 178.00$                        178.00$                        

101+  sites 276.00$                        276.00$                        

SPECIAL EVENT FOOD STAND

FOOD SERV LICENSE (1 day) 
(Customer Appreciation or Non-profit single day event)

22.00$                          25.00$                          

LATE FEE (1 day license) 8.00$                            10.00$                          

FOOD SERV LICENSE (2-10 days) 42.00$                          45.00$                          

LATE FEE (2-10 day license) 22.00$                          25.00$                          

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

AGES AND STAGES QUESTIONAIR 40.00$                          40.00$                          

CAR SEAT EDUCATION 150.00$                        150.00$                        

CASE MANAGEMENT FEES Set By Legislature Each Year

CLINIC - IMMUNIZATION ADMINISTRATION $35.00 + Vaccine Cost $35.00 + Vaccine Cost

CLINIC - LEAD BLOOD DRAW 9.00$                            9.00$                            

DAY CARE PROVIDERS - CAR SEAT EDUCATION 26.00$                          26.00$                          

DENTAL VARNISHING 30.00$                          30.00$                          

LACTATION CONSULTATION 25.00$                          25.00$                          

MN CHOICES ASSESSMENT Reimbursed Through Random Moments

MATERNAL DEPRESSION SCREENING 22.00$                          22.00$                          

METH LABS - ADMINISTRATIVE FEES $41 - $78/hr. $41 - $78/hr.

NURSING HOME VISIT 275.00$                        275.00$                        

NURSING OFFICE VISIT 90.00$                          90.00$                          

RADON TEST KIT 5.00$                            5.00$                            

TOBACCO LICENSING

LICENSE 80.00$                          80.00$                          

LATE FEE 15.00$                          30.00$                          

TOBACCO SALE VIOLATION ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

   -LICENSEE FIRST OFFENSE 80.00$                          80.00$                          

   -LICENSEE SECOND OFFENSE 205.00$                        205.00$                        

   -LICENSEE THIRD OFFENSE Plus 7 Day Suspension Of License 260.00$                        260.00$                        

   -SELLER OFFENSE Fee Is Waived If They Attend Class 55.00$                          55.00$                          
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MORRISON COUNTY 

2024 FEE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENT FINAL FINAL

PROGRAM/FUNCTION NOTES FEE FEE

FEE 2023 2024

COUNTY EXTENSION

Proctor Commercial Pesticide Applicator test $75.00 $75.00
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